the construction of residential houses commonly carried out in the community. One of the construction projects that 

is quite risky is the construction of a four-story house carried out by PT—Surya Andalan Bina Perkasa in Surabaya 

with a budget of Rp 15,000,000,000 (fifteen billion). The project's construction is considered to have a high level of 

complexity compared to a one-story house project, so it is necessary to study the application of PPE in the project. 

The height of the building poses a risk of falling and makes it difficult for workers to access it.